inventory held for sale (vehicles), and the resulting depreciation expense on property and equipment
(vehicles) and cost of sales of vehicles by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for
the prior periods. The restatement arose as the estimates relating to the useful economic lives, and residual
values of vehicles has not been accurately reassessed and the depreciation charge for the prior years has
not been accounted for in accordance with the requirements of the applicable financial reporting
framework.

UNITED INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2022

24

17 RESTATEMENTS (continued)

Impact of restatements on three-month

periods ended 30 September 2021:

Impact of restatements on nine-month

periods ended 30 September 2021:

Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income - (Unaudited)

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

 SR’000 SR’000 SR’000 SR’000 SR’000 SR’000

Cost of revenue

Depreciation on property and equipment  87,159 (33,383) 53,776 262,938 (109,377) 153,561

Cost of sale of vehicles 30,571 40,038 70,609 77,240 109,979 187,219

Gross profit 88,791 (6,655) 82,136 247,789 (602) 247,187

Profit before Zakat 59,362 (6,655) 52,707 174,357 (602) 173,755

Profit for the period 56,770 (6,655) 50,115 168,199 (602) 167,597

Total comprehensive income for the period 56,770 (6,655) 50,115 168,199 (602) 167,597

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity:

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

For the nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021 – (Unaudited)

Balance as at 1 January 2021   1,274,579 240,342 1,514,921
Balance as at 30 September 2021   1,311,083 239,740 1,550,823

Condensed consolidated statement of cashflows:

For the nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021

Cash flows from operating activities:

Profit for the year   174,357 (602) 173,755

Depreciation on property and equipment   262,938 (109,377) 153,561

Inventories   76,915 109,979 186,894

UNITED INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2022

25

17 RESTATEMENTS (continued)

The management has reassessed the comparative figures, and accordingly, management has reclassified SR 13.3 million from revenue to other income.

Impact of restatements on three-month

periods ended 30 September 2021:

Impact of restatements on nine-month

periods ended 30 September 2021:

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated